## CITY OF PORTLAND FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

380 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101 fireprevention@portlandmaine.gov (207) 874-8400



## NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO CORRECT

January 4, 2017

Responsible Party 1:	Responsi	Responsible Party 2:	
Evans Robert	Aquarius	Property Management LLC	
111 Serpentine Rd	780 Broad	dway	
Tenafly, NJ 07670	South Portland, ME 04106		
Location	CBL	Inspection Date	
546 STEVENS AVE	135 D014001	12/28/2016	
Inspector	Inspection Type	Status	
John Brennan	FP Routine Inspection	Failed	

The City of Portland Fire Department inspected this property, and found the fire and life safety code violations listed below, which you are hereby ordered to correct. You must complete the proposed date of completion column by proposing a reasonable timeframe to remedy each violation. This form must be received by the Fire Prevention Bureau no later than 1/30/2017. The Bureau reserves the right to reject or modify any proposed plan of action, and may require evidence of sufficient financial and technical capacity to complete the proposed plan. Please contact the Bureau with any questions.

YOUR FAILURE TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF ACTION BY THE DATE PROVIDED, OR TO CORRECT ANY VIOLATION WITHIN THE APPLICABLE TIME FRAME, MAY RESULT IN LEGAL ACTION AGAINST YOU, THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL PENALTIES, AND THE PURSUIT OF OTHER LEGAL REMEDIES.

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
<b>NFPA 101-7.2.4.3.1 FIRE BARRIER REQUIRES MAINTENANCE</b> ; Fire barriers separating buildings or areas between which there are horizontal exits shall have a minimum 2-hour fire resistance rating, unless otherwise provided in 7.2.4.4.1, and shall provide a separation that is continuous to the finished grounded level.	3/31/17
Patch all holes in the stairwells (front and rear). Repair the ceiling above the stairs that Apartment 1 uses to enter the basement from their apartment.	
NFPA 101- 31.2.2.1.2 EXIT STAIR REQ 60-MIN FIRE DOORS - NON-HIGH-RISE; In buildings using Option 4, exit enclosures shall have a minimum 1-hour fire resistance rating, and doors shall have a minimum 1-hour fire protection rating.  3rd floor rear stairwell storage room / woodworking shop.	3/31/17
NFPA 1 EXCESSIVE/DISORDERLY STORAGE; Reference NFPA 1 for excessive fuel-load.  Remove the storage in the hallways on the third floor in both the front and rear stairwells.	3/31/17
NFPA 70- 4.10.8 BROKEN LIGHT FIXTURE; Luminaries shall be installed such that the connections between the luminaire conductors and circuit conductors can be inspected without requiring the disconnection of any part of the wiring unless the luminaries are connected by attachment plugs and receptacles.  All light fixtures in the basement must have a bulb in them to prevent electrical shock.	3/31/17

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
NFPA 70- ARTICLE 110.12 B EXPOSED WIRING CONNECTIONS; Internal parts of electrical equipment, including busbars, wiring terminals, insulators, and other surfaces, shall not be damaged or contaminated by foreign materials such as paint, plaster, cleaners, abrasives, or corrosive residues. There shall be no damaged parts that may adversely affect safe operation or mechanical strength of the equipment such as parts that are broken; bent; cut; or deteriorated by corrosion, chemical reaction, or overheating.  Wiring connections above the furnaces need to be enclosed in a box.	3/31/17
NFPA 70 MISSING BOX COVERS; Refer to NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, on standards for missing box covers.  There are numerous electrical boxes throughout the common areas and the basement that are missing covers.	3/31/17
NFPA 70 MISSING BREAKER IN PANEL; Refer to NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, for information on missing breakers in an electrical panel.  There is an open circuit in the panel. A blank is needed to close this space.	3/31/17
NFPA 1, CHAPTER 10 - 10.11.6 HIBACHI OR GRILL ON BALCONY; NO HIBACHI, GAS-FIRED GRILL, CHARCOAL GRILL, OR OTHER SIMILAR DEVICES USED FOR COOKING, HEATING, OROTHER PURPOSE, SHALL BE USED OR KINDLED ON ANY BALCONY OR UNDER ANY OVERHANG PORTION OR WITHIN 10 FTOF ANY STRUCTURE Remove the grill from the front porch.	3/31/17

## VIOLATOR CERTIFICATION

I agree to remedy the violations listed within the timeframes provided. If I require additional time to comply, I understand that I must contact the Fire Prevention Bureau <u>prior to the deadline</u> to request an extension, which is entirely within the Bureau's discretion to grant or deny.

I further understand that it is my responsibility to schedule a reinspection of my property once the violations have been remedied to do so. My failure to schedule a reinspection shall be deemed an admission that the violations have not been remedied.

If I fail to comply with this agreement, I understand that I am liable for penalties pursuant to the City of Portland Code of Ordinances §§ 1-15 and 10-25, and 30-A M.R.S. § 4452 and may be subject to further legal action.

1/10/17 Date	Agranius Property Management Responsible Party
1/10/17 Date	Responsible Party
SEEN AND AGREED	The Maire Color Por Capt Pedarabli. Fire Prevention Bureau